

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-001


COMPLAINANT:	FRIENDS OF TIM DERICKSON
			KELLY DERICKSON, TREASURER 
			2700 OXFORD MILLVILLE ROAD
			OXFORD OHIO 45056


RESPONDENTS:	SELF REFERRAL


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	STATE REPRESENTATIVE 
			
					
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	2/8/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.13, IMPOSED A FINE OF $100 AND DECLARED THE COMMITTEE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OHIO CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS SO THAT A PROPER TERMINATION REPORT CAN BE FILED WITH THE OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE.

	2/22/2018 THE COMMISSION RECEIVED CHECK # 1270 IN THE AMOUNT OF $100 FROM FRIENDS OF TIMOTHY DERICKSON FOR PAYMENT OF THE FINE IMPOSED.

	CASE CLOSED






OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-002


COMPLAINANT:	PAMELA GROSS
			343 HUNTINGTON DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


RESPONDENTS:	MARY ANN LYNN
			148 BARES RUN DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140

			NEIGHBORS FOR LOVELAND
			148 BARES RUN DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)

OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		5/24/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-003


COMPLAINANT:	PAMELA GROSS
			343 HUNTINGTON DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


RESPONDENTS:	LOVELAND COMMUNITY HEARTBEAT PAC
			403 PINTAIL DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		5/24/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-004


COMPLAINANT:	PAMELA GROSS
			343 HUNTINGTON DR.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


RESPONDENTS:	ANDY BATEMAN
			347 E. LOVELAND AVE.
			LOVELAND, OH 45140


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	5/24/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.10 BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-005


COMPLAINANT:	PERRY BROCK
			554 CO. RD. 120
			SOUTH POINT, OH 45680


RESPONDENTS:	MIKE JONES
			1688 CO. RD. 144
			SOUTH POINT, OH 45680


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13(B) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		5/24/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-006


COMPLAINANT:	PERRY BROCK
			554 CO. RD. 120
			SOUTH POINT, OH 45680


RESPONDENTS:	MIKE FINLEY
			102 PVT. DR. 2564, CO. RD. 144
			SOUTH POINT, OH 45680


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13(B) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		5/24/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-007


COMPLAINANT:	DEBBIE PHILLIPS
			4240 BAKER RD.
			ALBANY, OH 45710


RESPONDENTS:	SELF REFERRAL


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	5/24/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.13 BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION AND DECLARED THE COMMITTEE TERMINATED.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-008


COMPLAINANT:	PAUL SOHI		COUNSEL:  PHILLIP HARMON
			5 CAMARGO CANYON
			CINCINNATI, OH 45243
			513-226-4534


RESPONDENTS:	JESSICA E. MIRANDA		COUNSEL:	DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
			11511 OXFORDSHIRE LN.				DONALD MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45240
			513-266-3937

			FRIENDS TO ELECT JESSICA MIRANDA
			1238 KEMPER RD.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45240
			


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.092 (IMPROPER SOLICITATION)
	§3517.10(B)(4) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.10(B)(5)(b) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13(G)(1) (CONCEALMENT AND/OR MISREPRESENTATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND/OR EXPENDITURES)
	§3599.031 (IMPROPER PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		4/19/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-009


COMPLAINANT:	MELISSA RODGERS
			293 DORCHESTER AVE.  APT. 2
			CINCINNATI, OH 45219
			

RESPONDENTS:	JESSICA E. MIRANDA		COUNSEL:	DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
			11511 OXFORDSHIRE LN.				DONALD MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45240
			513-266-3937

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.092 (IMPROPER SOLICITATION)
	§3517.10(B) (FAILURE TO FILE A DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)
	§3517.10(D) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.081 (NO MORE THAN ONE CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE)


OFFICE:	
 
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		4/19/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-010


COMPLAINANT:	CYNTHIA DEFIBAUGH
			DAN DEFIBAUGH 4 COMMISSIONER
			8823 WALNUT ST
			LAKEVIEW, OH 43331
			Cynthia.defibaugh@gmail.com 
			937 843-3060
			

RESPONDENTS:	SAME – SELF REFERRAL

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10(D) (LATE FILING OF THE DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)
	

OFFICE:	LOGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONER
 
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	4/19/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.10(D) BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-011


COMPLAINANT:	MICHAEL E. SCHNEIDER
			4346 STATE ROUTE 123
			MORROW, OH 45152
			

RESPONDENTS:	THOMAS GROSSMANN
			FRIENDS OF TOM GROSSMANN
			4533 MORRIS COURT
			MASON, OH 45040

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13(G)(1) (CONCEALMENT/MISREPRESENTATION)
	

OFFICE:	WARREN COUNTY COMMISSIONER
 
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	7/26/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE COMPLAINANT.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-012


COMPLAINANT:	MIKE DUFFEY		COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			645 FARRINGTON DR.				AMANDA M GRANDJEAN, ESQ.
			WORTHINGTON, OH 43085				100 S. THIRD ST.
								COLUMBUS, OH 43215

RESPONDENTS:	MARY TAYLOR
			3431 PARFOURE BLVD.
			UNIONTOWN, OH 44685

			TAYLOR ESTRUTH FOR OHIO COMMITTEE
			RICHARD C FEDOROVICH, TREASURER
			3100 TREMONT RD.  SUITE 20
			COLUMBUS, OH 43221

			DONZELL TAYLOR
			3431 PARFOURE BLVD.
			UNIONTOWN, OH 44685

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.102(B)(1)(a)(ii) (CONTRIBUTION LIMITS)
§3517.102(C)(1)(a)(ii) (CONTRIBUTION LIMITS)
	§3517.103(2)(b) (PERSONAL LOAN LIMITATIONS)
	§3599.36 (ELECTION FALSIFICATION)
	

OFFICE:	OHIO GOVERNOR
 
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	6/28/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE COMPLAINANT.






OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-013


COMPLAINANT:	MICKI MILLER EARWOOD
			208 N. JEFFERSON ST.  BOX132
			PITSBURG, OH 45358
			micki@reagan.com 
			937-408-7540
			

RESPONDENTS:	JOHN D KENNEDY
			COMMITTEE TO ELECT JOHN D KENNEDY
			LOUISA C KENNEDY, TREASURER
			3911 ST. RT. 722
			NEW MADISON, OH 45346

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)
	

OFFICE:	DARKE CO. COMMISSIONER
  
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	6/28/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.20 BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-014


COMPLAINANT:	BARB PHILLIPS
			235 S. VINE ST.
			MARYSVILLE, OH 43040
			937-578-8445
			

RESPONDENTS:	MELISSA ACKISON
			13597 LEEPER PERKINS RD.
			MARYSVILLE, OH 43040
			(H) 937-642-0838
			(C) 614-286-2781

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)
	

OFFICE:	SENATE
  
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	6/28/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE COMPLAINANT.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-015


COMPLAINANT:	JOSEPH G. RETTOF		COUNSEL:	DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
			210 TIBET RD.				545 E. TOWN ST.
			COLUMBUS, OH 43202				COLUMBUS, OH 43215
			

RESPONDENTS:	JEFFREY JOHNSON
			COMMITTEE TO ELECT JEFF JOHNSON
			9024 PARKGATE AVE.
			CLEVELAND, OH 44108
			
			COMMITTEE TO ELECT JEFF JOHNSON
			SAM THOMAS III, TREASURER
			9816 WINCHESTER AVE.
			CLEVELAND, OH 441018


			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10(A)(1) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.10(D) (FAILURE TO FILE A DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)
§3517.13(B) (FAILURE TO FILE THE 2018 PRE ELECTION REPORT)
§3517.106(F) (FAILURE TO FILE BY ELECTRONIC MEANS OF TRANSMISSION)
§3517.106(L) (LIMITATIONS ON PAPER FILINGS)
	
	

OFFICE:	SENATE
  
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	6/28/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.10(A)(1) AND IMPOSED A FINE OF $250.

	9/11/2018 THE COMMISSION RECEIVED CHECK #1005 IN THE AMOUNT OF $250 FROM JEFFREY JOHNSON FOR PAYMENT OF THE FINE IMPOSED.
	
	CASE CLOSED





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-016


COMPLAINANT:	SARA FITE
			CLINTON-MASSIE LEVY COUNCIL
			MIKE GORMAN, TREASURER
			8660 CENTER RD.
			WILMINGTON, OH 45177
			937-673-5088
			

RESPONDENTS:	KELLY KOHLS
			4255 NICHOLSON RD.
			CLARKSVILLE, OH 45113
			513-314-7285

			OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS LEADERSHIP COUNCIL
			4255 NICHOLSON RD.
			CLARKSVILLE, OH 45113
			513-314-7285

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)
	

OFFICE:	
  
								
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	7/26/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-017


COMPLAINANT:	KAREN QUAY, CAMPAIGN MANAGER
			MATT LYNCH FOR JUDGE
			8584 E. WASHINGTON ST. #311
			CHAGRIN FALLS, OH 44023
			
			

RESPONDENTS:	COLLEEN O’TOOLE	COUNSEL:  WILLIAM K WEISENBERG
			6185 GRANDRIDGE POINT			      5464 SLATER RIDGE
			CONCORD, OH 44077			      WESTERVILLE, OH 43082-7413
							      614 582-7570
							      BILLWEISENBERG@GMAIL.COM

			
			FRIENDS OF COLLEEN O’TOOLE	COUNSEL:  SAME
			DIANE GOSS, TREASURER
			34109 BEACHPARK AVE.
			EASTLAKE, OH 44095
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3599.36 (ELECTION FALSIFICATION)
	

OFFICE:	11TH DIST. CT. OF APPEALS
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	9/6/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-018

COMPLAINANT:	PATRICIA A ASTORINO
			6258 ENGLE ROAD
			BROOK PARK, OH 44142
			216 362-0533
	
		
RESPONDENTS:	COMMITTEE TO SECURE OUR SAFETY (S.O.S.)
			SUSAN M ANDERSON, TREASURER
			5700 GRAYLAND DR
			BROOK PARK OH 44142
			440 777-7370
			
			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13 (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13(G)(1)(CONCEALMENT) 
	

OFFICE:	LOCAL BALLOT ISSUE 2
  								
ELECTION:		
[bookmark: _GoBack]
PRIORS:		

DISPOSITION:	8/23/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND OF VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.13 AND IMPOSED A FINE OF $200.

	3/27/2020 ELC-2699 REFERRED THIS MATTER TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE FOR COLLECTION OF A FINE IN THE AMOUNT OF $200.00.






OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-019


COMPLAINANT:	MARK W. MILLER		COUNSEL:	BRIAN SHRIVE, ESQ.
			3630 ZUMSTEIN AVE.				FINNEY LAW FIRM
			CINCINNATI, OH 45208				4270 IVY POINTE BLVD.  STE. 225
								CINCINNATI, OH 45245
			
			
RESPONDENTS:	STEVE DETTELBACH		COUNSEL:  BRIAN J LALIBERTE, ESQ.
			6366 CREEKSIDE TRAIL			TUCKER ELLIS LLP	
			SOLON, OH 44139			175 S THIRD ST #520
							COLUMBUS, OH 43215


			DETTELBACH FOR OHIO		COUNSEL:	BRIAN J LALIBERTE, ESQ.
			35 E. GAY ST.  STE. 403
			COLUMBUS, OH 43215

			DETTELBACH FOR OHIO		COUNSEL:	BRIAN J LALIBERTE, ESQ.
			JEFFREY A. RUPPERT, TREASURER
			35 E. GAY ST.   STE. 403
			COLUMBUS, OH 43215

			ACTBLUE.COM
			P.O. BOX 441146
			SOMERVILLE, MA 02144-0031
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.13(O) (PERSONAL USE OF CAMPAIGN FUNDS)
	
	

OFFICE:	OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	9/20/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-020


COMPLAINANT:	BRETT O. DICKSON
			2860 PLEASANT VALLEY DR. SW
			WARREN, OH 44481
			405-343-8304
	
						
RESPONDENTS:	VILLAGE OF LORDSTOWN		COUNSEL:	MATTHEW RIES, ESQ.
			1455 SALT SPRINGS RD.				108 MAIN AVE. SW STE. 500
			LORDSTOWN, OH 44481				WARREN, OH  44481	
			330-824-2507				330-392-1541

			ARNO HILL, MAYOR		COUNSEL:	MATTHEW RIES, ESQ.
			VILLAGE OF LORDSTOWN
			1455 SALT SPRINGS RD.
			LORDSTOWN, OH 44481
			330—824-2507

			WARREN AREA BOARD OF REALTORS
			345 HIGH ST. NE  STE. 3
			WARREN, OH 44481
			330-394-4001

			ROBERTA HILLER CEO
			WARREN AREA BOARD OF REALTORS
			345 HIGH ST. NE  STE. 3
			WARREN, OH 44481
			330-394-4001
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)


OFFICE:	
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	9/20/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-021


COMPLAINANT:	J WHITFIELD LARRABEE
			251 HARVARD ST.  STE. 9
			BROOKLINE, MA 02446
			
	
						
RESPONDENTS:	RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE	COUNSEL:	MATT ZEIGER
			MIKE DEWINE FOR OHIO
			30 E. BROAD ST.  14TH FLOOR
			COLUMBUS, OH 43215
			
			RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE	COUNSEL:	SAME
			MIKE DEWINE FOR OHIO
			P.O. BOX 341065
			COLUMBUS, OH 43234
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3599.03 (NO PERSON SHALL COERCE, INTIMIDATE… OR THREATEN TO COERCE OR INTIMIDATE BECAUSE THAT OTHER PERSON MAKES OR DOES NOT MAKE A CONTRIBUTION)


OFFICE:	
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	9/20/2018  THE COMMISSION DISMISSED THE MATTER WITH PREJUDICE.








OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-022


COMPLAINANT:	MARK W. MILLER		COUNSEL:	BRIAN SHRIVE, ESQ.
			3630 ZUMSTEIN AVE.				FINNEY LAW FIRM
			CINCINNATI, OH 45208				4270 IVY POINTE BLVD.  STE. 225
								CINCINNATI, OH 45245
			
			
RESPONDENTS:	AFTAB PUREVAL		COUNSEL:	DAVID J. LAZARUS, ESQ.
			580 WALNUT ST.  APT. 1302				BRIAN G. SVOBODA, ESQ.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45202				PERKINS COIE LLP
								700 THIRTEENTH ST NW STE 600
								WASHINGTON, DC 2005-3960

						COUNSEL:	PAUL M DE MARCO, ESQ.
								MARKOVITS, STOCK & DE MARCO
								3825 EDWARDS RD. STE. 650
								CINCINNATI, OH 45209

			FRIENDS OF AFTAB PUREVAL	COUNSEL:	SAME
			580 WALNUT ST.  APT. 1302
			CINCINNATI, OH 45202

			FRIENDS OF AFTAB PUREVAL	COUNSEL:	SAME
			EVAN NOLAN, TREASURER
			3850 HYDE PARK AVE.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45209
			
			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10(D)(4) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
§3517.13(D) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
§3517.13(O) (PERSONAL USE OF CAMPAIGN FUNDS)
	
OFFICE:	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1ST CONGRESSIONAL DIST
  
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		

DISPOSITION:	11/1/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION AS TO FILING PROPER DOCUMENTATION IN CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTS (§3517.10(D)).  THE COMMISSION DISMISSED ALLEGED VIOLATION OF §3517.13(O) PERTAINING TO POLLING EXPENDITURES.  THE COMMISSION DID FIND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.13(O) AS TO THE EXPENDITURES FOR THE PHOTOGRAPHER.  FOR THIS VIOLATION, THE COMMISSION IMPOSED A FINE OF $100.  FURTHER, THE COMMISSION DENIED REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION FROM RESPONDENT’S COUNSEL.

	12/21/2018 THE COMMISSION RECEIVED CHECK #1072 IN THE AMOUNT OF $100 FROM FRIENDS OF AFTAB PUREVAL FOR PAYMENT OF THE FINE IMPOSED.
	
CASE CLOSED

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-023


COMPLAINANT:	JOHN K STREET		COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			843 MCCLAIN RD.				BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
			COLUMBUS, OH 43212				100 S. THIRD ST.
								COLUMBUS, OH 43215
			
			
RESPONDENTS:	AIDAN HUBBELL-STAEBLE
			148 BALDWIN AVE
			BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402			

			AIDAN FOR OHIO		
			148 BALDWIN AVE
			BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402	

			AIDAN HUBBELL-STAEBLE 
			FOR OHIO HOUSE
			148 BALDWIN AVE
			BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402				

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)
	
	

OFFICE:	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 3RD DIST
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	10/11/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.






OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-024


COMPLAINANT:	JOHN K STREET		COUNSEL:	DONALD BREY, ESQ.
			843 MCCLAIN RD.				65 E. STATE ST. STE. 1000
			COLUMBUS, OH 43212				COLUMBUS, OH 43215
								
						
RESPONDENTS:	AMANDA M. FINFROCK
			2665 LIBERTY RD.
			NEW CARLISLE, OH 45344		

			FINFROCK FOR OHIO
			DAWN HAAK, TREASURER		
			2665 LIBERTY RD.
			NEW CARLISLE, OH 45344	
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10(D) (LATE FILING OF A DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)
	§3517.081(A) (LATE FILING OF A DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)
	

OFFICE:	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 79TH DIST
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	10/11/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.10(D) BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.





OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-025


COMPLAINANT:	ANDREA CLARK
			905DICKSON PARKWAY
			MANSFIELD, OH 44907
			419 989-8245 (CELL)
			419 775-0009								
						
RESPONDENTS:	SELF REFERRAL
	
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (NO DISCLAIMER)
		

OFFICE:	RICHLAND COMMON PLEAS COUNTY JUDGE  
								
ELECTION:		NOVEMBER 6, 2018


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	9/20/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION OF R.C. §3517.20 BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.




OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-026


COMPLAINANT:	LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO	COUNSEL:	MARK R. BROWN, ESQ.
			HAROLD THOMAS, CHAIR				303 E. BROAD ST.
			P.O. BOX 29193				COLUMBUS, OH 43210
			COLUMBUS, OH 43229				614-236-6590
								mbrown@law.capital.edu
						
RESPONDENTS:	UNIVERSITY OF DAYTON
			300 COLLEGE PARK
			DAYTON, OH 45469		

			RICHARD CORDRAY
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			CORDRAY/SUTTON FOR OHIO
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE	COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			DEWINE/HUSTED FOR OHIO	COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.082
	§3599.03(A)(1) (IMPROPER CORPORATE ACTIVITY)
	

OFFICE:	OHIO GOVERNOR 
  
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	12/6/2018  THE COMMISSION GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND NO VIOLATION.

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018C-027


COMPLAINANT:	DAVID BETRAS	COUNSEL: BEN F C. WALLACE
			1491 BARBIE DR			COREY COLOMBO
			BOARDMAN, OH 44512			545 E TOWN ST
						COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
						BWALLACE@ELECTIONLAWGROUP.COM 
						614 263-7000
						
RESPONDENTS:	MICHAEL ANTHONY RULLI
			402 LISBON RD
			SALEM, OH 44460

			MICHAEL A RULLI FOR SENATE
			100 E FEDERAL ST 
			SUITE 600
			YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503

			F.A.R. FOOD, INC
			LOUISE E RULLI, STATUTORY AGENT
			7563 YELLOW CREEK
			POLAND, OH 44514
		
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3599.03(A)(1) AND (B)(1) (CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS)
		

OFFICE:	OHIO SENATE 
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	11/15/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN.




ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-028


COMPLAINANT:	LAUREN WINDSOR
			1250 EYE ST NW SUITE 330
			WASHINGTON, DC 20005
			202 628-7771
			LAUREN@THEUNDERCURRENT.TV
						
RESPONDENTS:	PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND	COUNSEL:	BENJAMIN BARR, ESQ.
			1214 WEST BOSTON POST ROAD			STATECRAFT PLLC
			NO 156					444 N. MICHIGAN AVE. STE. 1200
			MAMARONECK, NEW YORK 10543			CHICAGO, IL 60611
			914 908-2321				202-595-4671

			JAMES O’KEEFE
			121 GOODWIN TERRACE
			WESTWOOD, NJ 07675-2938
		
			“LAURA” AKA ALLISON MAASS
			2000 N ADAMS ST APT 726
			ARLINGTON, VA 22201

			“MIKE FOLEY” ALIAS IDENTITY UNKNOWN (PICTURE IN SUPPLEMENTALM EVIDENCE)
					
		
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.21(A)(1)(INFILTRATION OF CAMPAIGN)
		

OFFICE:	OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY CAMPAIGNS OF TED STRICKLAND AND HILLARY CLINTON
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	11/15/2018  THE COMMISSION DISMISSED THE MATTER AS THE COMPLAINT WAS NOT FILED WITHIN THE COMMISSION'S 2-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.  THE COMMISSION THEN DENIED THE REQUEST TO FIND THE MATTER FRIVOLOUS.




ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-029


COMPLAINANT:	SHANE DUGAN		COUNSEL: SCOTT HUBAY, ESQ.
			1573 BROWN ST				
			AKRON, OH 44301
			330 620-4483


RESPONDENTS:	CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM 
			815 KING STREET  SUITE 303
			ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314		 
					
		
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.1011(C) (FAILURE TO FILE A NOTICE WITH THE OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE OF THEIR INTENT TO MAKE ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION DISBURSEMENTS – FORM 31EC)

§3517.1011(D) (FAILURE TO ISSUE AN ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS STATEMENT)
	 
§3517.1011(F) (IMPROPER DISCLAIMER) 

OFFICE:	OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL 
  
								
ELECTION:		NOVEMBER 6, 2018


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	11/15/2018  THE MATTER WAS WITHDRAWN.


ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-030


COMPLAINANT:	JIM KIEFER	COUNSEL:  BRIAN SHIRVE
			C/O BRIAN SHRIVE			FINNEY LAW FIRM
			FINNEY LAW FIRM			4270 IVY POINTE BLVD SUITE 225
			4270 IVY POINTE BLVD SUITE 225		CINCINNATI, OH 45245
			CINCINNATI, OH 45245
			513 943-6656 (O
			513 482-9321 (C)
			513 943-6669 (FAX)

RESPONDENTS:	SOUTHWEST OHIO RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT
			AKA: SWORD
			AKA:  PROGRESSIVE SWORD
			8643 MANITOBA DR
			CINCINNATI, OH 45255

			KRISTINE WOODWORTH
			3128 ONONTA AVE #2
			CINCINNATI, OH 45226

			STEVE LONG
			8643 MANITOBA DR
			CINCINNATI, OH 45255

			JANET ALLEN-REID
			1824 ELM STREET #2
			CINCINNATI, OH 45202	 				
		
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.10(D)(1)(FAILURE TO FILE A DESIGNATION OF TREASURER)

§3517.10(A)(1), (2) & (4) (FAILURE TO FILE A FULL, TRUE AND ITEMIZED STATEMENT FOR THE PRE, POST OR SEMI ANNUAL REPORTING PERIODS)
	 
OFFICE:	OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL 
  
								
ELECTION:		NOVEMBER 6, 2018


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	11/15/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-031


COMPLAINANT:	LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO	COUNSEL:	MARK R. BROWN, ESQ.
			HAROLD THOMAS, CHAIR				303 E. BROAD ST.
			P.O. BOX 29193				COLUMBUS, OH 43210
			COLUMBUS, OH 43229				614-236-6590
								mbrown@law.capital.edu
						
RESPONDENTS:	CITY CLUB OF CLEVELAND		COUNSEL:	MICHAEL K FARRELL, ESQ.
			DBA:  OHIO DEBATE COMMISSION			PATRICK T LEWIS, ESQ.
			850 EUCLID AVE				TERA N COLEMAN, ESQ.
			SECOND FLOOR				BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
			CLEVELAND, OH 44114				127 PUBLIC SQ.  STE. 2000
								CLEVELAND, OH 44114-1214
			MARIETTA COLLEGE
			215 FIFTH ST
			MARIETTA, OH 45750

			RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE		COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.				AMANDA GRANDJEAN, ESQ.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			DEWINE/HUSTED FOR OHIO		COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.				AMANDA GRANDJEAN, ESQ.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			RICHARD CORDRAY
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			CORDRAY/SUTTON FOR OHIO
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

ALLEGATIONS:	§3599.03(A)(1) (CORPORATE IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS)
	§3517.082 (CORPORATE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE)
	

OFFICE:	OHIO GOVERNOR 
  
								
ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	12/6/2018  THE COMMISSION GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND NO VIOLATION.


OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-032


COMPLAINANT:	OHIO GREEN PARTY		COUNSEL:  ROBERT J FITRAKIS
			CONSTANCE A GADELL-NEWTON		FITRAKIS & GADELL NEWTON LLC
			1021 EAST BROAD ST			121 E BROAD ST
			COLUMBUS, OH 43205			COLUMBUS, OH 43205
							614 307-9783
							614 929-3513 (FAX)
							fgnlegal@gmail.com 

						
RESPONDENTS:	UNIVERSITY OF DAYTON
			300 COLLEGE PARK
			DAYTON, OH 45469		

			RICHARD CORDRAY
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			CORDRAY/SUTTON FOR OHIO
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE	COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.				AMANDA GRANDJEAN, ESQ.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			DEWINE/HUSTED FOR OHIO
			2587 CONLEY RD.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314			
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3599.03(A)(1) (IMPROPER CORPORATE ACTIVITY)
	
OFFICE:	OHIO GOVERNOR 
  
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		

DISPOSITION:	12/6/2018  THE COMMISSION GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND NO VIOLATION.



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-033


COMPLAINANT:	OHIO GREEN PARTY		COUNSEL:  ROBERT J FITRAKIS
			CONSTANCE A GADELL-NEWTON		FITRAKIS & GADELL NEWTON LLC
			1021 EAST BROAD ST			121 E BROAD ST
			COLUMBUS, OH 43205			COLUMBUS, OH 43205
							614 307-9783
							614 929-3513 (FAX)
							fgnlegal@gmail.com 

						
RESPONDENTS:	CITY CLUB OF CLEVELAND		COUNSEL:	MICHAEL K FARRELL, ESQ.
			d/b/a OHIO DEBATE COMMISSION			PATRICK T LEWIS, ESQ.
			850 EUCLID AVE.  2ND FLOOR			TERA N COLEMAN, ESQ.
			CLEVELAND, OH 44114				BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
								127 PUBLIC SQ.  STE. 2000
								CLEVELAND, OH 44114-1214
			RICHARD CORDRAY
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			CORDRAY/SUTTON FOR OHIO
			P.O. BOX 7910
			COLUMBUS, OH 43207

			RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE	COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			2587 CONLEY RD.				AMANDA GRANDJEAN, ESQ.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314

			DEWINE/HUSTED FOR OHIO
			2587 CONLEY RD.
			CENTERVILLE, OH 45314			
			

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3599.03(A)(1) (IMPROPER CORPORATE ACTIVITY)
	§3517.082 (FAILURE TO FILE A STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION)
	
OFFICE:	OHIO GOVERNOR 
  
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		

DISPOSITION:	12/6/2018  THE COMMISSION GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND NO VIOLATION..



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-034


COMPLAINANT:	THOMAS W. BEVAN		COUNSEL:  DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
			6555 DEAN MEMORIAL PKWY.			545 E. TOWN ST.
			BOSTON HEIGHTS, OH 44236			COLUMBUS, OH 43215
				
				
						
RESPONDENTS:	JILL FLAGG LANZINGER
			202 MELODY LANE
			AKRON, OH 44319		
			
			THE KEEP JUDGE JILL 
			FLAGG LANZINGER COMMITTEE
			JASON EVANS, TREASURER
			118 CLEMENT AVE.
			AKRON, OH 44319

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)
	
OFFICE:
	  
ELECTION:		

PRIORS:		

DISPOSITION:		12/6/2018  THE COMMISSION FOUND NO VIOLATION.



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018D-035


COMPLAINANT:	MARK OWENS, CHAIRMAN
			MONTGOMERY CO. DEMOCRATIC PARTY
			313 JEFFERSON ST.
			DAYTON, OH 45402				
				
						
RESPONDENTS:	FRIENDS FOR FOLEY
			15 LONSDALE AVE.
			DAYTON, OH 45419		

			
ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.20 (IMPROPER OR MISSING DISCLAIMER)

	
OFFICE:	  


ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	4/25/2019  THE COMMISSION FOUND A VIOLATION BUT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN DID NOT IMPOSE A FINE OR REFER THE MATTER FOR FURTHER PROSECUTION.



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET

	CASE NO. 2018G-036


COMPLAINANT:	RANDY CHENAULT		COUNSEL:	DONALD BREY, ESQ.
			3053 PORTSMOUTH AVE.				65 E. STATE ST.  STE. 1000
			CINCINNATI, OH  45208				COLUMBUS, OH  43215
			513-430-6107	
						
RESPONDENTS:	AFTAB FOR OHIO		COUNSEL:	DONALD MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			1177 8TH ST.				J. COREY COLOMBO, ESQ.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45203				DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
								545 E. TOWN ST.
								COLUMBUS, OH 43215

			JOHN DOHRENWEND
			C/O AFTAB FOR OHIO
			1177 8TH ST.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45203		

Better Address:		JOHN DOHRENWEND
(Per BOE)		C/O AFTAB FOR OHIO
			3309 RUTHER AVE.
			CINCINNATI, OH 45220
			jdohrenwend@ymail.com 


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.21(A)(1) (INFILTRATION OF CAMPAIGN)

	
OFFICE:	  


ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:	5/9/2019  THE COMMISSION ACCEPTED THE COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS.



OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION
CASE SUMMARY SHEET


	CASE NO. 2018G-037
							PAGE 1 OF 2


COMPLAINANT:	THE OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY	COUNSEL:	MARIA ARMSTRONG, ESQ.
			211 S. FIFTH ST.							COLUMBUS, OH  43215

			ROB SECAUR
			443 E. COLUMBUS AVE.
			COLUMBUS, OH 43206

						
RESPONDENTS:	ROB RICHARDSON
			C/O RICHARDSON FOR OHIO TREASURER
			4100 REGENT ST.  STE. A
			COLUMBUS, OH 43219

			RICHARDSON FOR OHIO TREASURER
			MALLORY MURPHY, TREASURER
			4100 REGENT ST.  STE. A
			COLUMBUS, OH 43219

			RICHARDSON FOR OHIO TREASURER
			4100 REGENT ST.  STE. A
			COLUMBUS, OH 43219

			LABORERS’ INTERNATIONAL UNION   COUNSEL: DON MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			OF NORTH AMERICA PAC				      COREY COLOMBO, ESQ.
			905 16TH ST.  NW				      DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
			WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1703			      BEN WALLACE, ESQ.

			OHIO LABORERS’ DISTRICT COUNCIL PAC  COUNSEL: DON MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			152 DORCHESTER SQUARE SOUTH
			WESTERVILLE, OH 43081-7313

			DISTRICT 8 REGIONAL ORGANIZING COMMITTEE  COUNSEL: DON MCTIGUE
			152 DORCHESTER SQUARE SOUTH
			WESTERVILLE, OH 43081-7313

			LABORERS’ LOCAL 265 PCE		COUNSEL:	DONALD MCTIGUE, ESQ.
			108 GREEN FALLS DR.				COREY COLOMBO, ESQ.
			GEORGETOWN, OH 45121				DEREK CLINGER, ESQ.
								BEN WALLACE, ESQ.
			



	CASE NO. 2018G-037
							PAGE 1 OF 2


ALLEGATIONS:	§3517.101(B) & (C)
	§3517.102(B)(2),(7) (CONTRIBUTION LIMITS VIOLATIONS)
	§3517.102(C)(1) (CONTRIBUTION LIMITS VIOLATIONS)
	§3517.102(D)(1) (CONTRIBUTION LIMITS VIOLATIONS)
	§3517.10(A) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)
	§3517.13(A) (FAILURE TO FILE A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT)


	
OFFICE:	  


ELECTION:		


PRIORS:		


DISPOSITION:		1/24/2019  THE COMPLAINT WAS WITHDRAWN.


